

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 21-7135

John Doe I, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Apple Inc., *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 19-cv-03737- CJN,
Before the Honorable Carl J. Nichols

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS WITH EXPERTISE IN
EXTRATERRITORIALITY AND TRANSNATIONAL LITIGATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

MARTINA E. VANDENBERG
MAGGIE LEE
HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL
CENTER
1030 15TH ST. NW #1040 B
WASHINGTON DC, 20005
mvandenberg@htlegalcenter.org
mlee@htlegalcenter.org

AGNIESZKA M. FRYSZMAN
NICHOLAS J. JACQUES
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC
1100 NEW YORK AVE., N.W.,
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 408-4600
Fax: (202) 408-4699
afryszman@cohenmilstein.com
njacques@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amici

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table Of Authorities | iv |
| Glossary..... | vii |
| I. Interest of Amici | 1 |
| II. Background | 6 |
| III. Argument | 9 |
| A. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality | 9 |
| B. The Two-Step Framework Established by the Supreme Court | 10 |
| C. Application of the Two-Step Framework to the TVPRA: The Presumption Is Rebutted at Step One..... | 11 |
| 1. The TVPRA Is Expressly Extraterritorial..... | 13 |
| 2. TVPRA Context, Purpose, and History Provide an Additional Clear Expression of Congressional Intent | 17 |
| D. Step Two: The “Focus” of this Case Is Domestic..... | 21 |
| IV. Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abafita v. Aldukhan</i> , 2019 WL6735148 (S.D.N.Y 2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| <i>C.T. v. Red Roof Inns</i> , 2021 WL 2942483 (S.D. Ohio 2021) | 14 |
| <i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Plaintiff A v. Schair</i> , 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. 2014) | 14 |
| * <i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)..... | 9 - 17, 23 |
| * <i>Rodriguez, et al., v. Pan American Health Organization</i> , 29 F.4th 706 (D.C Cir. 2022)..... | 22, 23 |
| * <i>Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) | 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>U.S. v. Baston</i> , 818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016) | 10, 14 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 201 | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1581 | 13 |

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asteriks.

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1583 | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1584 | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1585 | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1589 | 6, 13, 22, 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1590 | 6, 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1595 | 11, 13 - 17, 21 - 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. §1596 | 13 - 16, 20, 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961 | 11, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962 | 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964 | 16, 17 |
| Trafficking Victims Protection Act Reauthorization of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-164, 119 Stat. 3558 | 7 |
| Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875 | 6, 13 |
| Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Div. A., Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 | 6, 18 |
| William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 | 7, 13 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|---|----|
| 149 Cong. Rec. H10284 (daily ed. Nov. 4, 2003) | 18 |
| 151 Cong. Rec. H11574 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2005)..... | 18 |
| 154 Cong. Rec. H10902 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2008)..... | 19 |
| 154 Cong. Rec. S10886 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2008) | 18 |
| 154 Cong. Rec. S4799-800 (daily ed. May 22, 2008) | 19 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-430, Pt. 1 (2007) | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>The Global Challenge of Forced Labor in Supply Chains: Strengthening Enforcement and Protecting Workers: Hearing Before the Comm. on Ways and Means Subcomm. on Trade, 117th Cong. (2021)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Various Bills and Resolutions: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affs., 110th Cong. (2007)</i> | 6 |
| <i>Legal Options to Stop Human Trafficking: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Human Rights & the Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007)</i> | 20 |
| <i>International Trafficking in Women and Children: Near E. and S. Asian Affs. of the Subcomm. on Foreign Rel. 106th Cong. (2000)</i> | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Extraterritoriality in the Public and Private Enforcement of U.S. Regulatory Law</i> , in <i>Private International Law: Contemporary Challenges and Continuing Relevance</i> 236 (Franco Ferrari & Diego P. Fernández Arroyo eds., 2019) | 17 |
| William S. Dodge, <i>The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality in Two Steps</i> , 110 <i>AJIL Unbound</i> 45 (2016) | 12, 17 |
| Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 410 (Am. Law Inst. 2018)..... | 10 |
| Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 413 (Am. Law Inst. 2018)..... | 10 |
